

No. 15-674

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

—v.—

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE MINKWON CENTER FOR
COMMUNITY ACTION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JONATHAN M. JACOBSON
Counsel of Record

CHUL PAK

JEFFREY C. BANK

DANIEL P. WEICK

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH

& ROSATI, P.C.

1301 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10019

(212) 497-7700

jjacobson@wsgr.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
the MinKwon Center for
Community Action*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE DECISION BELOW, IF ALLOWED TO STAND, WOULD CREATE MASSIVE CONFUSION REGARDING THE SCOPE OF THE EXECUTIVE’S LAWFUL DISCRETION AND NEEDLESS COMPLICATIONS FOR IMMIGRATION LAW PRACTICE.....	7
A. Immigration advocates frequently appeal to DHS’s prosecutorial discretion to achieve deferral of removal for persons who may lack lawful status, but the decision below threatens to sow confusion over how that discretion may be exercised.....	7
B. The legal errors in the decision below, if not corrected, would seriously complicate immigration advocacy	13
II. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS URGENTLY NEEDED TO ELIMINATE THE UNCERTAINTY CREATED BY THE DECISION BELOW.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	4, 8, 13, 16
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 135 S. Ct. 346 (2014)	18
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976)	14
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	14
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	5, 6
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	13
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 15-40238, Slip op. (5th Cir. Nov. 9, 2015).....	17, 18
STATUTES	
6 U.S.C. § 202(5)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1)-(3)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3).....	4
RULES	
S. Ct. R. 37(2)(a).....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adam B. Cox & Cristina M. Rodríguez, <i>The President and Immigration Law</i> , 119 YALE L.J. 458 (2009)	16, 17

DHS, <i>Designation of Nepal for Temporary Protected Status</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 36346 (June 24, 2015).....	15
MinKwon Center, Press Release, <i>MinKwon Center and Advocates Call on Supreme Court to Remove Legal Barrier on President Obama's Executive Actions on Administrative Relief</i> (Nov. 20, 2015), available at http://minkwon.org/newsroom/press-releases/minkwon-center-and-advocates-call-on-supreme-court-to-remove-legal-barrier-on-president-obamas-exec	2
New York Immigration Coalition, Press Release, <i>Immigrant Rights Groups Gear Up to Implement Immigration Executive Order, Despite Court Challenge</i> (Apr. 17, 2015), available at http://www.thenyic.org/PR/AdminRelief_4.17.15	10
Pew Research Center, <i>The Rise of Asian Americans</i> (updated April 4, 2013), available at http://www.pewsocialtrends.org/2012/06/19/the-rise-of-asian-americans/	7
Sanam Malik, <i>Asian Immigrants in the United States Today</i> , CENTER FOR AMERICAN PROGRESS (May 21, 2015), available at https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/immigration/news/2015/05/21/113690/asian-immigrants-in-the-united-states-today/	7
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, <i>Number of I-812D, Consideration of Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals by Fiscal Year, Quarter, Intake, Biometrics and Case Status: 2012-2015 (June 30)</i> (Aug. 28, 2015), available at http://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Resources/Reports%20and%20Studies/Immigration%20Forms%20Data/All%20Form%20Types/DACA/I821d_performancedata_fy2015_qtr3.pdf	10
